
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010517-2025 

Contract

Recyclate & Garden Waste Transfer - Kendal Area

Westmorland and Furness Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-010517

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04a3be  

Published 20 March 2025, 4:49pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Westmorland and Furness Council

South Lakeland House, Lowther Street

Kendal

LA9 4DQ

Contact

Mrs Alison Henderson

Email

alison.henderson@westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010517-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010517-2025
mailto:alison.henderson@westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKD1 - Cumbria

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/
https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Recyclate & Garden Waste Transfer - Kendal Area

Reference number

DN745087

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Authority is seeking to procure a Waste Transfer Facility in the Kendal area to accept and
handle recyclate collected in the South Lakeland/Furness locality.

Westmorland and Furness Council as Waste Collection Authority, along with authorised
contractors, collect waste and recyclate from households in the area. This currently
includes, but is not limited to, residual waste, paper, card, glass, metals, plastics (bottles,
pots, tubs and trays) and garden waste collected at kerbside (as set out in Schedule 2
Specification) collected in the South Lakeland and Furness localities.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,500,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 7

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD1 - Cumbria

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Authority is seeking to procure a Waste Transfer Facility in the Kendal area to accept and
handle recyclate collected in the South Lakeland/Furness locality.

Westmorland and Furness Council as Waste Collection Authority, along with authorised
contractors, collect waste and recyclate from households in the area. This currently
includes, but is not limited to, residual waste, paper, card, glass, metals, plastics (bottles,
pots, tubs and trays) and garden waste collected at kerbside (as set out in Schedule 2
Specification) collected in the South Lakeland and Furness localities.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality/Social Value / Weighting: 40

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 60

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-031031

/Notice/031031-2024


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FCC Waste Services (UK) Ltd

Doncaster

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,500,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England

Strand

London

WC2A LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-03T11:36:29+0100
	TCPDF




